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Material Changes to Form ADV Part 2A
Since its prior Annual Amendment filing on March 28, 2017, Level Financial Advisors, Inc. has

made the following changes to its ADV:

Changes to the Blueprint fee structure in Item 12 have been made, creating a minimum threshold
for receiving a waiver of financial planning fees.

A minimum fee for creating a financial plan has been added to the ADV.

Level Financial below has made disclosure additions and enhancements, including at Items 4, 5,
12, 14, and 17 regarding financial planning limitations, mutual funds, retirement rollovers, and non-
soft dollar economic assistance. ANY QUESTIONS: Level Financial’s Chief Compliance Officer,
Michael Heburn, remains available to address any questions regarding this Part 2A,
including the disclosure additions and enhancements below.

Charles Schwab has transitioned its Institutional Intelligent Portfolios (Blueprint) program from
Schwab Wealth Investment Advisory, Inc. (SWIA), to Schwab Performance Technologies. As a
result, Charles Schwab will no longer be a co-ficuciary to the program. Level Financial Advisors,
Inc. is now the sole and exclusive fiduciary for its Blueprint offering. Due to this change, Charles
Schwab will no longer vote proxies on behalf of our Blueprint clients. These materials will now be
sent directly to our clients for voting.

A full copy of the firm’s ADV can be found at www.levelfa.com/disclosure/
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ltem 4 Advisory Business

Level Financial Advisors, Inc. is a financial planning and investment management firm. It was
formed in 1980. It is owned by Rosanne Braxton, Steven Elwell, and Michael Heburn.

We are fiduciaries. Our advisors are obligated to act in the best interest of our clients. If a client is:
(1) a participant or beneficiary of a Retirement Plan subject to Title | of the Employee Retirement
Income Security Act (‘ERISA”) or described in section 4975(e)(1)(A) of the Internal Revenue Code
(the “Code”), with authority to direct the investment of assets in his or her Plan account or to take a
distribution; (2) the beneficial owner of an Individual Retirement Account (“IRA”) acting on behalf of
the IRA; or, ( 3) a Retail Fiduciary with respect to a plan subject to Title | of ERISA or described in
section 4975(e)(1)(A) of the Code, then Level Financial Advisors represents that it and its
investment adviser representatives are fiduciaries under ERISA or the Code, or both, with respect
to any investment advice provided by Level Financial Advisors or its investment adviser
representatives or with respect to any investment recommendations regarding a Retirement Plan
subject to ERISA or participant or beneficiary account.

We supervise investment portfolios for individuals and families, trusts, and non-profit organizations.
We also help our clients plan for their retirement, for their children’s’ education, for other life
transitions such as changes in career, marriage, divorce, or death, and for the passing of their
assets to heirs and charities at death. We offer advice on life, disability, and long-term care
insurance, debts, savings accounts, budgeting, and tax management. If a specific client need is
beyond our expertise, we help clients find a qualified consultant. If a client permits, we consult with
their legal and tax advisers to formulate strategies. If we refer a client to an outside expert, we do
not receive any compensation or consideration for such referral.

401k Services

We may enter into an agreement to provide guidance to the trustee and/or plan sponsor to assist
them in managing their fiduciary responsibilities and other activities related to their employee
retirement plans. In this capacity, we may attend quarterly meetings, assist in preparation of
Investment Policy Statement (IPS), may assist in the selection of investments, monitor client’s
investments according to the adopted IPS, and participate in employee communications and
education programs. The fee charged for this service is a percentage of the plan’s assets under
management; fee structure is based on the level of service provided and is negotiated on a plan-by-
plan basis and defined in a signed agreement with each plan trustee.

We offer each client a portfolio based on our diversified mutual fund models and exchange-traded
funds (ETF’s) models. Portfolios range from conservative to aggressive. We take into account
each client's immediate and future cash needs and tax status when making investment decisions.
We select the funds used in each portfolio.
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Clients give us discretion to manage their portfolios. As of March 15, 2017 we managed
$364,533,900 in assets for 603 clients on a discretionary basis.

We also provide an automated online platform -- called Blueprint --powered by Charles Schwab
that guides clients through the investment management process. The offering is provided to
clients with a minimum of $5,000 in household assets to manage and less than $250,000. As part
of this service, Level Financial Advisors provides an initial financial planning concept meeting,
access to money management tools (MoneyGuide Pro™ and Yodlee®), a digital platform for
clients to monitor their performance, and unlimited phone calls and emails to a dedicated financial
advisor.

Clients complete an online personal risk assessment created by Charles Schwab. The answers to
the risk questions categorize clients into portfolio models that have been created by Level Financial
Advisors based on our stated investment philosophies. These diversified portfolios consist of low-
cost exchange traded funds (ETFs).

Charles Schwab’s system performs automated rebalancing when portfolios drift above or below
pre- set tolerance levels for the models that the client is in. Level Financial Advisors employees
cannot make individual trades on these accounts. Trading on automated accounts at Charles
Schwab can be suspended at any time by Level Financial Advisors during calamitous market
situations (e.g. flash crash). Otherwise, trading can only be stopped when accounts are closed by
submission of a written request form to Charles Schwab by the client. Tax loss harvesting is
offered only after an account reaches $50,000.

In this automated offering, clients do not receive annual reviews or quarterly performance
statements. Clients can, for an hourly fee, receive in-person financial planning advice and other
comprehensive planning services offered to non-automated clients.

MISCELLANEOUS

Types of Engagement:
Level Financial generally provides the following service options consistent with the client’s needs
and investable assets:

* Blueprint
Entry-level investment management and financial planning services. Clients
receive a base financial planning checklist and retirement projection, automated
rebalancing platform with Charles Schwab, digital planning tools and unlimited
email and phone advice.

« Foundation
Comprehensive financial planning and retirement projection, in-person
dedicated advisor meetings, unlimited access to advisor, periodic investment
management reviews by a team of advisors, access to digital tools and content.
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* Cornerstone
Two dedicated advisors, in-person review meetings on demand, comprehensive
financial planning as well as family financial planning. Access to digital tools,
content. Reduced management fees.

* 401K
Described above

Financial Planning and Non-Investment Consulting Services:

Upon commencement of the engagement, Level Financial Advisors generally provide financial
planning and consulting services regarding non-investment related matters, such as estate
planning, tax planning, insurance, etc. per the terms and conditions of a Financial Planning and
Consulting Agreement and a separate fee of $150 to $250 per hour. Also, See Limitations below.

Financial planning fees are waived if Level Financial is engaged to manage investments in any of
the platforms. An asset-based fee structure is outlined below in section 5.

Limitations of Financial Planning and Non-Investment Consulting/Implementation Services:
Upon completion of an initial financial plan [per the terms and conditions of a Financial Planning
and Consulting Agreement-see above], Level Financial thereafter will, to the extent requested by a
client, generally provide financial planning and related consulting services regarding non-
investment related matters, such as estate planning, tax planning, insurance, etc. Level Financial
will generally provide such consulting services inclusive of its advisory fee set forth at Item 5
below. The scope and frequency of the services will depend upon the type of engagement (i.e.,
Blueprint, Foundation, or Cornerstone, 401K -see descriptions above). Please Note: Level
Financial does not serve as an attorney, accountant or insurance agent, and no portion of our
services should be construed as legal, accounting or insurance services. Accordingly, Level
Financial does not prepare estate planning documents or tax returns, nor does it sell insurance
products. To the extent requested by a client, we may recommend the services of other
professionals for certain non-investment implementation purpose. The client is under no
obligation to engage the services of any such recommended professional. The client retains
absolute discretion over all such implementation decisions and is free to accept or reject any
recommendation from Registrant and/or its representatives. Please Note: If the client engages any
recommended unaffiliated professional, and a dispute arises thereafter relative to such
engagement, the client agrees to seek recourse exclusively from and against the engaged
professional.

Notice to Clients Regarding IRA Rollovers from a Qualified Employer Sponsored
Retirement Plan

Clients, and prospective clients, considering a rollover from a qualified employer sponsored
workplace retirement plan (“Employer Retirement Plan”) to an Individual Retirement Account (“IRA”)
are encouraged to consider and to investigate the advantages and disadvantages of an IRA rollover
from their existing plan.

6 | Level Financial Advisors, Inc.
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A plan participant leaving an employer typically has four options (and may engage in a combination
of these options): (1) Leave the money in his former Employer Retirement Plan, if permitted; (2)
Rollover the assets to his new employer’s plan, if one is available and if rollovers are permitted; (3)
Rollover Employer Retirement Plan assets to an IRA; 4) Cash out (or distribute) the Employer
Retirement Plan assets and pay the taxes due.

Regulatory authorities have advised investors that they may face increased fees when they transfer
retirement savings from their current Employer Retirement Plan to an IRA rollover account. The
regulators have advised investors that even if there are no costs associated with the IRA rollover
itself, there will be costs associated with account administration, investment management or both.

Level Financial Advisors, Inc. (“Adviser”) manages investments for clients in advisory accounts
and charges a fee to manage accounts. Therefore, in addition to the fees charged by Adviser, the
underlying investment (mutual fund, ETF, annuity, or other investment) may also charge a
management fee. Custodial and trading fees may also apply. The advisory fees associated with
Adviser managing your IRA will typically be more expensive than the advisory fees that you incur
under your current Employer Retirement Plan.

Prior to electing to rollover assets from your current Employer Retirement Plan to an IRA managed
by Adviser, listed below are several important considerations:

* The type of investment management desired. For example, is assistance in the
management of investments desired on a discretionary or non-discretionary basis; or
is a self-managed account preferred?

* Available investment alternatives. Does your plan only permit the selection of certain
target date mutual funds? Are you interested in other unavailable investment
options?

* The professional advisory assistance available to participants in the current Employer
Retirement Plan compared to the advisory services offered by Adviser in an Adviser
managed IRA account;

» The cost of plan or account fees and administrative fees associated with remaining in
your current Employer Retirement Plan versus the fees and expenses of rolling over
your current plan assets to an IRA managed by Adviser;

* Management expenses associated with the underlying investments in an IRA
advisory account vs. the underlying investment expenses associated with the current
Employer Retirement Plan. Often, the management expenses in the current
Employer Retirement Plan are less expensive than in a rollover IRA advisory
account;

» Custodial charges in an advised IRA account with Adviser vs. the current Employer
Retirement Plan;

* Transaction charges associated with the advised IRA vs. the current Employer
Retirement Plan;

*  The rules pertaining to the required minimum distributions in the current Employer
Retirement Plan when compared to the advised IRA;
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» Legal protections afforded to current Employer Retirement Plan participants and to
rollover IRA account owners. Employer Retirement Plans have significant liability
protection;

» The rules pertaining to beneficiaries of an IRA vs. the current Employer Retirement
Plan (inherited accounts).

* The loan provision associated with the current Employer Retirement Plan, if any. IRA
accounts do not have loan provisions.

* Employer Retirement Plans that may be available from a new employer.

Please Note: Retirement Rollovers-Potential for Conflict of Interest: A client or prospective client
leaving an employer typically has four options regarding an existing retirement plan (and may
engage in a combination of these options): (i) leave the money in the former employer’s plan, if
permitted, (i) roll over the assets to the new employer’s plan, if one is available and rollovers are
permitted, (iii) roll over to an Individual Retirement Account (“IRA”), or (iv) cash out the account
value (which could, depending upon the client’s age, result in adverse tax consequences). If Level
Financial recommends that a client roll over their retirement plan assets into an account to be
managed by Level Financial, such a recommendation creates a conflict of interest if Level
Financial will earn an advisory fee on the rolled over assets. No client is under any obligation to
rollover retirement plan assets to an account managed by Level Financial. Level Financial’s
Chief Compliance Officer, Michael Heburn, remains available to address any questions that
a client or prospective client may have regarding the potential for conflict of interest
presented by such rollover recommendation.

Charles Schwab & Co., Inc.:

As discussed below at Item 12, unless the client directs otherwise, Level Financial shall generally
recommend that Charles Schwab & Co., Inc. (“Schwab”) serve as the broker-dealer/custodian for
client investment management assets. Broker-dealers such as Schwab charge transaction fees for
effecting securities transactions. In addition to Level Financial’s investment management fee,
brokerage commissions and/or transaction fees, clients will also incur, relative to all mutual fund
and exchange traded fund purchases, charges imposed at the fund level (e.g. management fees
and other fund expenses).

Please Note-Use of Mutual Funds:

Most mutual funds are available directly to the public. Thus, a prospective client can obtain many
of the mutual funds that may be recommended and/or utilized by Level Financial independent of
engaging Level Financial as an investment advisor. However, if a prospective client determines to
do so, he/she will not receive Level Financial’s initial and ongoing investment advisory services.
Please Also Note-Use of DFA Mutual Funds: As indicated above, most mutual funds are
available directly to the public, without need to engage an investment professional. Other mutual
funds, such as those issued by Dimensional Fund Advisors (“DFA”), are generally only available
through registered investment advisers. Level Financial utilizes DFA mutual funds. Thus, if the
client was to terminate Level Financial's services, restrictions regarding transferability and/or
additional purchases of, or reallocation among, DFA funds will apply. Separate Fees: All mutual
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funds (and exchange-traded funds) impose fees at the fund level (e.g. management fees and
other fund expenses). All mutual fund fees are separate from, and in addition to, Level
Financial’'s advisory fee as described at Item 5 below. Level Financial’s Chief Compliance
Officer, Michael Heburn, remains available to address any questions that a client or
prospective client may have regarding the above.

Client Obligations:

In performing our services, Level Financial shall not be required to verify any information received
from the client or from the client’s other professionals, and is expressly authorized to rely thereon.
Moreover, each client is advised that it remains his/her/its responsibility to promptly notify Level
Financial if there is ever any change in his/her/its financial situation or investment objectives for
the purpose of reviewing/evaluating/revising our previous recommendations and/or services.

Please Note: Investment Risk. Different types of investments involve varying degrees of risk, and
it should not be assumed that future performance of any specific investment or investment
strategy (including the investments and/or investment strategies recommended or undertaken by
Level Financial) will be profitable or equal any specific performance level(s).

ltem 5 Fees and Compensation

Client are typically charged in two ways: As Financial Planning Clients or Advisory Clients

At the onset of a relationship, a Financial Planning Client signs a Financial Planning Agreement. This
agreement details the costs associated with creating a financial plan before investing assets. The
minimum fee for creating a financial plan is $1,000. Dependent on the complexity of the plan and the
amount of firm time required to complete it, the fee may be higher.

After receiving the plan, and within 30 days of delivery, individuals who choose to become Investment
Clients have their Financial Planning Fee waived (note: See Automated Service: Blueprint below for
exceptions)

Advisory Clients are segmented into three distinct service offerings based on their assets under
management.

Blueprint Segment UNDER $250,000 AUM
Foundation Segment BETWEEN $250,000 - $750,000 AUM
Cornerstone Segment OVER $750,000 AUM

For Foundation and Cornerstone segments, we charge an annualized fee based on the size of a
client's managed portfolio, providing greater service options in each segment (more meetings, more
complex financial planning, family wealth planning, customized reporting, etc.). A portfolio may
consist of a single account or several accounts managed for the same client.

9 | Level Financial Advisors, Inc.
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Our fee schedule is:

e 1.0 percent of the first $750,000.00
* 0.5 percent of the amount between $750,000.01 and $3,000,000.00
e 0.4 percent of the amount above $3,000,000.01

One-quarter of the annual fee is collected from a portfolio in January, April, July, and October. It is
based on the value of the managed portfolio on the last day of the previous calendar quarter.
Blueprint clients are billed monthly. (See Automated Service below).

Here is an example of our quarterly fee structure:

Clients John and Mary Smith have three accounts managed by our firm. The three accounts
together are worth $3,500,000 on March 31. Their quarterly fee is calculated this way:
e The first $750,000 is charged $1,875 (one-quarter of the 1 percent annual
fee). The next $2,250,000 is charged $2,813 (one-quarter of the 0.5
percent annual fee).
e The remaining $500,000 is charged $500 (one-quarter of the 0.4 percent annual
fee). Their total fee for the quarter is $5,188.
e |If their account remained at exactly the same value all year, their annual fee would be
$20,752 (0.59 percent on an annual percentage basis).

Clients who were with us before our current fee schedule was adopted in 2013 are grandfathered
on different schedules. Some pay lower fees than those above, or are exempted from fees. We do
not charge fees for accounts of principals, or employees, or members of their immediate families.

Our fees are charged in advance at the beginning of each quarter. This means you will pay a fee
for the services we will perform over the next three months. We will send you a detailed bill each
quarter. Most clients allow us to deduct their fees from their managed accounts by authorizing a
limited power of attorney to Level Financial Advisors. However, if a client prefers, fees can be billed
directly to the client. Prompt payment by check is expected.

New clients are charged a prorated fee based on the total number of days remaining in the
existing quarter from the day that their funds are invested. For example, a client that has their
funds invested on October 22nd will be charged an immediate prorated fee figured in the following
manner:

Total Fee (per our stated fee structure) + Total Days in the Quarter X Total Days Remaining in
Quarter on Day of Investment. John Doe has $250,000 in invested assets on 10/22. Fee schedule
dictates a .25% charge = $625. Daily Prorate Fee = $625/92 (the total number of days in the 4th
quarter) = $6.793

$6.793 X 70 (the total # of remaining days in the quarter) = $475.51

10 | Level Financial Advisors, Inc.
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Fee = $475.51

New clients with invested assets after the 15th day of the last month in any quarter will not be
charged a prorated fee. Billing in these instances will begin on the first day of the following quarter
and will not be prorated.

A client may cancel his relationship with our firm at any time by telephone or in writing. We will
refund the full amount of fees if the cancellation comes in the first five days of our relationship.
Otherwise, the refund will be calculated on unearned fees within three days of our receipt of a
client's cancellation of service. Refunds are made by check and mailed to clients.

In addition to our quarterly account management fee, mutual funds used by clients charge internal
expense fees subtracted from each fund's assets. Clients may also pay a trading fee of $20 to our
custodian, Charles Schwab & Co., to buy or sell a particular mutual fund. Some of the funds we
use subsidize that fee so that clients do not pay it directly. Others do not subsidize the fee,
requiring clients to pay it, but in those cases, the funds pass on the savings to clients by charging
lower expense fees.

The typical fee for trading a stock is $4.95 for those with household account relationships of $1
million or more or those who receive their Schwab reports electronically. All others pay a $12.95
fee. There are no trading fees for our Blueprint service.

We do not accept compensation for the sale of securities or other investment products from any
third party. We are compensated solely from fees charged to our clients.

Occasionally we will offer financial planning and other services on an hourly basis to clients who do
not have sufficient assets to manage. Our hourly fees range from $150 to $250 depending on
which advisor a client engages.

Level Financial, in its sole discretion, may charge a lesser investment management fee and/or
provide services consistent with a different service option based upon certain criteria (i.e.
anticipated future earning capacity, anticipated future additional assets, dollar amount of assets to
be managed, related accounts, account composition, negotiations with client, etc.). Please Note:
As result of the above, similarly situated clients could pay different fees. In addition, similar
advisory services may be available from other investment advisers for similar or lower fees.

Automated Service (Blueprint)

We charge a monthly fee based on the size of a client’'s managed portfolio. A portfolio may
consist of a single account or several accounts managed for the same client.

Clients are charged 1% annually. 1/12" or .0833% of the annual fee is collected from automated
portfolios each month based on the value of the managed portfolio on the last day of the previous
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month. All fees are charged in advance at the beginning of each month.

Blueprint clients, who hire us to manage less than $100,000 in investable assets (in aggregate) are
charged a minimum Financial Planning Fee of $1,000. This fee covers the cost of creating a
financial plan. Clients who hire us to manage more than $100,000 (in aggregate) are not charged
the Financial Planning Fee.

New clients with funds invested in this service will not be charged a prorated fee during the month in
which they enroll. The first billing will occur at the beginning of the month immediately following
their enrollment.

Example: Invested funds on October 15th of $50,000. First billing at the beginning of November
will be .0833% of the assets under management on October 31st . First billing = $41.65

401k Service
Our fees for 401k services to plan trustees and/or sponsor are based on assets under management
and are based on the complexity, size and custom requirements of each plan. A signed agreement

with each trustee will outline the AUM fee structure for this service level.

Iltem 6 Performance-Based Fees and Side-By-Side Management

We do not charge performance-based fees or offer side-by-side management arrangements.

Iltem 7 Types of Clients

We offer investment advice and portfolio management primarily to individuals and families, estates,
trusts, and non-profit organizations. We also act as retirement plan advisors for small businesses.
Our clients come from all age groups, ranging from infants with education accounts to retirees. We
also handle estate accounts for the families of deceased clients.

ltem 8 Methods of Analysis, Investment Strateqgies and Risk of Loss

Investment Strategy

Our firm follows an asset allocation investment strateqy.

There are three methods of investing:
1. Market timing, in which an investor buys or sells in an attempt to avoid market declines and

take advantage of market gains.
2. Security selection, where an investor analyzes individual securities, sectors, and industries in
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an attempt to pick superior investments.
3. Asset allocation, in which an investor invests in distinct markets that have different risk
and reward characteristics.

We believe academic research has shown that market timing does not work. No mechanical timing
system, professional money manager, or money management company has ever demonstrated
the ability to consistently predict the movements of investment markets with enough precision to
make profitable buy and sell decisions.

Likewise, we believe the academic research has shown that individual security selection does not
work. Because crucial investment information is disseminated instantaneously to the market, it is
difficult for one investor to gain an informational advantage over other investors. There is no
advantage to having the same information that is available to all investors.

A growing body of academic research indicates that the majority of a portfolio's risk and reward is
determined by its allocation among various investment asset classes. The asset classes we use
include:

» Large U.S. stocks.

* Small U.S. stocks.

» Stocks of developed international markets, such as Great Britain, Japan, and Germany.

» Stocks of developing international markets, such as China, India, and Brazil.

» Stocks of companies that own commercial real estate.

* U.S. and foreign government bonds.

* U.S. and foreign corporate bonds.

» Short-term money market instruments, such as certificates of deposit, money market mutual funds,
and U.S. Treasury Bills.

Each portfolio class is affected in different ways by the general level of economic activity, supply
and demand, interest rates, and many other factors. We believe that academic investment

research has shown that the combination of asset classes that move in different directions and at
different rates can reduce volatility and improve returns over time.

Risks

Risk-free investments do not exist. There is a variety of risks associated with any investment or
investment strategy. Those risks apply to our investment portfolios. They include:

Market risk: At any time, broad market movements can affect any and all of the investments we
use. Short-term declines in value can be substantial. In past bear markets, some of the equity funds
we use have declined by 50 percent or more.

Inflation risk: Although some of our investments are selected because they have kept up with, or
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exceeded, inflation in the past, there is no guarantee that they will continue to do so in the future.

Asset class risk: At any time, investors may sell off a particular asset class and this will affect our
holdings.

Interest rate risk: Our fixed income holdings are affected when interest rates suddenly rise. Their
principal value can drop when this happens. Also, when market interest rates fall, the income
received from these investments can decline.

Because we use open-end mutual funds for our clients almost exclusively, we think two other
general risks are mitigated. One is specific company or security risk: our diversification over
thousands of individual securities limits the impact of significant declines in an individual security
linked to issues specific to that security. In the same fashion, we are less affected by sector risk
(for instance, the risk associated with investing in the energy industry or the service industry)
because we do not concentrate our investments in any one sector.

Security Risks:

We use open-end mutual funds almost exclusively. They offer wide diversification and low cost,
and help to minimize individual security and sector risk. However, there are some risks unique to
mutual funds. They include:

Management risk: Performance may be adversely affected by a sudden change in a fund's
manager or management committee.

Market risk: A real or perceived problem at a fund may cause investors to sell off at the same
time, forcing the fund to liquidate holdings quickly. This may affect performance and may cause
unexpected tax bills for investors who hold onto their shares.

Risk of not adhering to objectives: We select individual funds whose stated objectives and
strategies match our objectives. There is the risk that the fund's management will suddenly stop
adhering to objectives and not even tell investors that it has changed investment styles. This has
occurred to several funds we have used over the years, forcing us to sell the funds at reduced
values.

We also occasionally use exchange-traded funds (ETFS) in our standard accounts. For our
Blueprint platform, we use ETF's exclusively. They present several additional potential risks:

Pricing risk: Because ETF prices are set partially by investor demand; their prices may be higher
or lower than the value of the securities they own.

Tracking risk: So-called index ETFs may not accurately track the performance of the investment
indexes they are supposed to follow.
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Spread risk: ETFs that do not have high trading volume may have above-average spreads
between bid and asked prices paid by investors.

Iltem 9 Disciplinary Information

Neither our firm nor anyone in our firm's management has ever been charged with, pleaded guilty
or no contest to, or been found guilty in any criminal or civil proceeding involving the investment
business, fraud, or any related charge.

Neither our firm nor anyone in our firm's management has ever been disciplined, fined, or
suspended by the Securities and Exchange Commission, any state regulatory authority, any self-
regulatory authority, or any industry association.

ltem 10 Other Financial Industry Activities and Affiliations

We sell our quarterly client letter to other investment advisor firms for use with their clients.

Iltem 11 Code of Ethics, Participation or Interest in Client Transactions and Personal Trading

Code of Ethics

Level Financial Advisors has adopted a written code of ethics. We will provide a copy to any
prospective or current client upon request. Our ethics code covers the following areas:

Competence: Our employees and principals are required to maintain the necessary knowledge
and skill to serve clients.

Diligence, fairness, and impartiality: Our staff is required to service clients promptly, and to act
with fairness, impartiality, intellectual honesty, and integrity toward clients.

Dignity and courtesy: All parties our staff comes into contact with are to be treated with dignity
and courtesy.

Confidentiality: All client information is to be kept confidential, except for these instances:
--Written or verbal permission from client.

--When required by a court of law or its agents.

--When someone has a legal power of attorney granted by our client.

Conflict of interest: Any potential conflicts should be disclosed promptly to clients.

Staff trading: Our employees generally invest in the same mutual funds owned by our clients. All
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employees and principals must provide the firm quarterly with lists of reportable securities owned
or traded by them and by immediate family members residing in their households since the last
report.

Employees and principals will not invest in initial public or private placement offerings without first
notifying the firm and receiving permission for the purchase.

Knowledge of violations: Any employee or principal aware of a violation of these rules must
report them to the firm's compliance officer.

All employees are required to read and sign the ethics policy upon beginning employment. The
policy is reviewed by staff and principals at least annually.

Participation/Interest in Client Transactions & Personal Trading

We use our discretionary investment authority over client accounts to purchase only open-end
mutual funds, open-end exchange-traded funds, and U.S. Treasury Securities. We do not
recommend to clients the purchase of individual equities, bonds, or other instruments.

Employees and principals who wish to buy securities must inform the firm's compliance officer in
advance. The compliance officer will review the request to see if it is in conflict with any trades
being done for clients. If a conflict exists, the employee or principal will not be allowed to make the
trade.

In practice, the firm's employees and principals invest generally in the same open-end mutual
funds that the firm uses for its clients.

Employees and principals are required each quarter to provide the firm with information on all
reportable investment securities owned or traded within the last quarter by them or by immediate
family members residing in their households. Those statements are reviewed by the firm's
compliance officer. New employees are required to disclose reportable investment securities within
ten days of beginning employment.

ltem 12 Brokerage Practices

In the event that the client requests that we recommend a broker-dealer/custodian for execution
and/or custodial services, we generally recommend that investment accounts be maintained at
Charles Schwab & Co., Inc. (*Schwab”) Prior to engaging us to provide investment management
services, the client will be required to enter into a formal Investment Advisory Agreement with us
setting forth the terms and conditions under which we shall manage the client's assets, and a
separate custodial/clearing agreement with each designated broker-dealer/custodian.

Factors that we consider in recommending Schwab (or any other broker-dealer/custodian to
clients) include historical relationship, financial strength, reputation, execution capabilities, pricing,
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research, and service. Although the commissions and/or transaction fees paid by our clients shalll
comply with our duty to obtain best execution, a client may pay a transaction fee that is higher
than another qualified broker-dealer might charge to effect the same transaction where we
determine, in good faith, that the transaction fee is reasonable. In seeking best execution, the
determinative factor is not the lowest possible cost, but whether the transaction represents the
best qualitative execution, taking into consideration the full range of a broker-dealer’s services,
including the value of research provided, execution capability, commission rates, and
responsiveness. Accordingly, although we will seek competitive rates, it may not necessarily
obtain the lowest possible commission rates for client account transactions. The brokerage
commissions or transaction fees charged by the designated broker-dealer/custodian are exclusive
of, and in addition to, our investment advisory fee.

Non-Soft Dollar Research and Additional Benefits:

Although not a material consideration when determining whether to recommend that a client utilize
the services of a particular broker-dealer/custodian, we may receive from Schwab (or another
broker-dealer/custodian, investment manager, platform or fund sponsor, or vendor) without cost
(and/or at a discount) support services and/or products, certain of which assist us to better monitor
and service client accounts maintained at such institutions. Included within the support services
that may be obtained by us may be investment-related research, pricing information and market
data, software and other technology that provide access to client account data, compliance and/or
practice management-related publications, discounted or gratis consulting services, discounted
and/or gratis attendance at conferences, meetings, and other educational and/or social events,
marketing support-including client events, computer hardware and/or software and/or other
products used by us in furtherance of its investment advisory business operations.

For our Blueprint clients using the Schwab IIP Platform, the firm does not pay SPT (Schwab
Performance Technologies) fees for its services in connection with the service, so long as the firm
maintains at least $100 million in client assets in accounts at Charles Schwab. There is no
corresponding commitment made by the firm to SPT or any other entity to invest any specific
amount or percentage of client assets in any specific mutual funds, ETF’s, securities, or other
investment products as result of this arrangement. Although we do not pay the fees to Schwab,
this arrangement could be viewed as a potential conflict of interest in that the firm receives this
discount from Schwab for agreeing to transfer assets to its platform. The firm stands by its
fiduciary responsibilities in doing what is in the best interest of our clients.

As indicated above, certain of the support services and/or products that may be received may
assist us in managing and administering client accounts. Others do not directly provide such
assistance, but rather assist us to manage and further develop its business enterprise.

Our clients do not pay more for investment transactions effected and/or assets maintained at
Schwab as a result of this arrangement. There is no corresponding commitment made by us to
Schwab or any other any entity to invest any specific amount or percentage of client assets in any
specific mutual funds, securities or other investment products as result of the above arrangement.
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Our Chief Compliance Officer, Michael Heburn, remains available to address any
guestions that a client or prospective client may have regarding the above arrangement
and any corresponding perceived conflict of interest such arrangements may create.

Directed Brokerage

Level Financial recommends that its clients utilize the brokerage and custodial services provided by
Schwab. Level Financial generally does not accept directed brokerage arrangements (when a client
requires that account transactions be effected through a specific broker-dealer). In such client
directed arrangements, the client will negotiate terms and arrangements for their account with that
broker-dealer, and Level Financial will not seek better execution services or prices from other
broker-dealers or be able to "batch" the client’s transactions for execution through other broker-
dealers with orders for other accounts managed by Level Financial As a result, a client may pay
higher commissions or other transaction costs or greater spreads, or receive less favorable net
prices, on transactions for the account than would otherwise be the case. Please Note: In the event
that the client directs Level Financial to effect securities transactions for the client’'s accounts
through a specific broker-dealer, the client correspondingly acknowledges that such direction may
cause the accounts to incur higher commissions or transaction costs than the accounts would
otherwise incur had the client determined to effect account transactions through alternative clearing
arrangements that may be available through Level Financial. Higher transaction costs adversely
impact account performance. Please Also Note: Transactions for directed accounts will generally
be executed following the execution of portfolio transactions for non-directed accounts.

Order Aggregation:

Transactions for each client account generally will be effected independently, unless Level
Financial decides to purchase or sell the same securities for several clients at approximately the
same time. Level Financial may (but is not obligated to) combine or “bunch” such orders to obtain
best execution, to negotiate more favorable commission rates or to allocate equitably among Level
Financial’s clients differences in prices and commissions or other transaction costs that might have
been obtained had such orders been placed independently. Under this procedure, transactions will
be averaged as to price and will be allocated among clients in proportion to the purchase and sale
orders placed for each client account on any given day. Level Financial shall not receive any
additional compensation or remuneration as a result of such aggregation.

ltem 13 Review of Accounts

Our Account Reviews
We review client accounts periodically throughout the year based on several factors:

1. Periodically after reviewing rebalancing reports from software used by the company to
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manage allocations

To make cash available for distributions.

To see if we can make any tax-loss sales in non-retirement accounts at the end of the year.
We also check cash levels and allocation.

When deposits or withdrawals are made.

When new securities are transferred in from outside accounts.

When changes are made to a client’s asset allocation

BLUEPRINT client accounts are rebalanced automatically based on parameters set in the
Charles Schwab Institutional Intelligent Portfolios platform.

w N

No ok

Reviews are conducted by more than one investment professional, including the client's primary
investment manager. The process is reviewed periodically by the firm’s Investment Committee as
well as the firm’s Chief Compliance Officer.

Our Reports to Clients

For our Foundation and Cornerstone segments, we send reports to our clients at the beginning of
each calendar quarter. The reports include a review of portfolio holdings and a recap of portfolio
earnings and losses. We also provide interim reports to clients at review meetings. Blueprint
clients do not receive reports but have continuous access to a portal with Charles Schwab with
real-time performance reporting and access to downloadable monthly statements.

Holdings: We generally combine all accounts owned by a client or a family, although we report
separately on members of some families due to special circumstances unique to those families.
We list each investment, the amount invested, its percentage of the overall portfolio, and identify
the account it is held in.

Performance: We include information for five time periods - the most recent quarter, year to date,
the last three years, the last five years, and from the beginning of our management to date. On
interim client meeting reports, we show two time periods - the year to date and from the beginning
of management to date. For each time period, we show:

. The portfolio value at the beginning of the time period

. Additions made to the portfolio

. Withdrawals from the portfolio

. The portfolio’s value at the end of the time period

. The investment gain or loss in dollars and in percentages (all gains are net of fees and

expenses). We report these as time-weighted returns. If cash flows have had a material
effect on performance, we will also include an internal rate of return calculation.

We urge clients to check the information we report against the monthly account statements they
receive from Charles Schwab and to let us know of any discrepancies.
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Iltem 14 Client Referrals and Other Compensation

As indicated at Item 12 above, Level Financial may receive from Schwab without cost (and/or at a
discount), support services and/or products. Level Financial’s clients do not pay more for
investment transactions effected and/or assets maintained at Schwab as result of this
arrangement. There is no corresponding commitment made by Level Financial to Schwab or any
other entity to invest any specific amount or percentage of client assets in any specific mutual
funds, securities or other investment products as a result of the above arrangements. Level
Financial’s Chief Compliance Officer, Michael Heburn, remains available to address any
guestions that a client or prospective client may have regarding the above arrangements
and any corresponding perceived conflict of interest such arrangements may create.

Level Financial does not compensate unaffiliated individuals or entities for prospective client
introductions.

Item 15 Custody

Level Financial shall have the ability to deduct its advisory fee from the client's Schwab account on
a quarterly basis. Clients are provided with written transaction confirmation notices, and a written
summary account statement directly from Schwab, at least quarterly.

Please Note: To the extent that Level Financial provides clients with periodic account statements or
reports, the client is urged to compare any statement or report provided by Level Financial with the

account statements received from the account custodian. Please Also Note: The account custodian
does not verify the accuracy of Level Financial’s advisory fee calculation.

ltem 16 Investment Discretion

We accept discretionary authority to manage our clients' accounts. This gives us the authority to
pick specific investments for client accounts, to decide how much of a client's money to put into
each investment, and to time the purchase and sale of each investment.

When a client opens a new account or accounts at Charles Schwab & Co., he will initial a limited
power of attorney on Schwab's account form allowing Level Financial Advisors to buy and sell
securities in his account, to disburse funds held in the Schwab account to accounts of identical
registration at banks, brokerages, investment companies and other financial institutions, or to remit
checks to a client's address of record.

A new client and an investment manager at Level Financial Advisors spend time analyzing the
client's needs and goals and jointly agree on a general plan to reach those goals. The investment
manager then recommends a diversified mutual fund allocation from one of the firm's portfolio
models. Once the client and investment manager have agreed upon an allocation, they determine
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whether the client will need cash available for withdrawals, and examine the client's income tax
exposure. The investment manager will construct a portfolio based on the allocation model, and will
modify it as necessary to minimize future taxation and to provide cash for planned periodic or one-
time withdrawals.

From then on, the investment manager will follow the asset allocation model selected by the client.
However, the investment manager reserves the right to deviate from the model allocation in
extraordinary circumstances if it appears to be in the client's best interests.

Shortly after this process and after money is received into an investment account, the investment
manager will perform an initial review. A Client Engagement Letter will be sent to the client. It will
list the initial purchases and sales of securities in the client account, as well as the manager's fees.
Once the client has signed the agreement, investing will begin. Subsequent investment reviews do
not require a client's signed approval of changes to his account.

Iltem 17 Voting Client Securities

We do not accept the authority to vote on issues related to our clients' securities. Clients receive all
voting materials and proxies from Charles Schwab & Co. Clients may contact us if they have
guestions and we will do our best to answer questions about such issues.

However, for Blueprint clients, account holders do not receive voting materials and proxies from
SPT. These materials are sent directly to clients from Level Financial Advisors.

Iltem 18 Financial Information

We are not required to provide a balance sheet because we do not require prepayment of fees that
total more than $1,200 per client six or more months in advance and we do not have custody of
client funds or securities.

ltem 19 Requirements for State-Reqistered Advisers

This section does not apply to our firm.

ANY QUESTIONS: Level Financial’'s Chief Compliance Officer, Michael Heburn, remains available
to address any questions regarding this Part 2A.
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